

# 17-2780(L)

17-2806 (Con)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, SIERRA CLUB, CENTER FOR  
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF MARYLAND,  
STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF VERMONT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, JACK DANIELSON,  
in his capacity as Acting Deputy Administrator of the National  
Highway Traffic Safety Administration, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION, ELAINE CHAO, in her capacity as Secretary of the  
United States Department of Transportation,

*Respondents,*

ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS, ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE  
MANUFACTURERS, INC.,

*Intervenors.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Rule of the  
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS**

---

Ian Fein  
Irene Gutierrez  
Michael E. Wall  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 875-6100  
*Counsel for Petitioner Natural  
Resources Defense Council*

*(additional counsel on inside cover)*

Alejandra Núñez  
Joanne Spalding  
Sierra Club  
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(415) 997-5725  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Sierra Club*

Vera Pardee  
Howard Crystal  
Center for Biological Diversity  
1212 Broadway, Suite 800  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(415) 632-5317  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Center for Biological Diversity*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 2  |
| I. The Suspension Rule Does Not Evade This Court’s Review .....   | 2  |
| A. Environmental Petitioners have standing.....   | 2  |
| B. The petition is timely .....   | 8  |
| C. Petitioners’ challenge belongs in this Court .....   | 16 |
| II. The Suspension Rule Violates Three Basic Principles .....   | 21 |
| A. The agency lacks authority to indefinitely suspend a final<br>rule subject to statutory deadlines.....     | 21 |
| B. Indefinitely suspending the final rule required notice and<br>comment .....                                | 25 |
| C. The agency never explained why it did not leave the final<br>rule in place during the reconsideration..... | 29 |
| III. Vacatur Is The Appropriate Remedy.....   | 33 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 35 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 37 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....   | 38 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....   | 11             |
| <i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. Reilly</i> ,<br>962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1992).....  | 24             |
| <i>ASG Indus., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> ,<br>593 F.2d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....                    | 22             |
| <i>Baur v. Veneman</i> ,<br>352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....   | 3              |
| <i>Cal. Energy Comm’n v. Dep’t of Energy</i> ,<br>585 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                                | 18             |
| <i>California v. BLM (California I)</i> ,<br>277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....                             | 31, 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>California v. BLM (California II)</i> ,<br>No. 17-cv-07186-WHO, 2018 WL 1014644<br>(N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2018)..... | 30             |
| <i>Clark v. CFTC</i> ,<br>170 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999).....   | 19             |
| <i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> ,<br>862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....  | 21             |
| <i>Clean Water Action Council v. EPA</i> ,<br>765 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2014), .....                                    | 15             |
| <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. (CEI) v. NHTSA</i> ,<br>901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....                              | 6, 7           |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ctr. for Auto Safety (CAS) v. NHTSA</i> ,<br>793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....                        | 4, 6   |
| <i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> ,<br>112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... | 14     |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....                                  | 32     |
| <i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> ,<br>716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....                                    | 27, 34 |
| <i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Gorsuch</i> ,<br>713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....                                | 26     |
| <i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....                             | 9      |
| <i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prod. Corp.</i> ,<br>353 U.S. 222 (1957) .....                           | 10     |
| <i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Evtl. Servs.</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....                         | 8      |
| <i>Guertin v. United States</i> ,<br>743 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2014).....                                      | 33     |
| <i>Harris v. Carter</i> ,<br>515 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008) .....   | 16     |
| <i>Humane Soc’y v. Locke</i> ,<br>626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) .....                                      | 31     |
| <i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> ,<br>300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....  | 3, 6   |
| <i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> ,<br>682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....                                    | 29     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Matuszak v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> ,<br>862 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2017).....                                | 14         |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....                   | 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Musacchio v. United States</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 709 (2016) .....   | 14         |
| <i>Nat’l Venture Capital Ass’n v. Duke</i> ,<br>No. 17-cv-1912-JEB, 2017 WL 5990122<br>(D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2017) ..... | 34         |
| <i>New York v. Abraham</i> ,<br>199 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....   | 17         |
| <i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> ,<br>355 F.3d 179 (2004) .....  | passim     |
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> ,<br>489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....   | 35         |
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> ,<br>559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....  | 12         |
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> ,<br>683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....   | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>NRDC v. Reilly</i> ,<br>976 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....  | 22, 23     |
| <i>Open Communities All. v. Carson</i> ,<br>No. 17-cv-2192-BAH, 2017 WL 6558502<br>(D.D.C. Dec. 23, 2017) .....    | 26         |
| <i>Pineros y Campesinos Unidos del Noroeste v. Pruitt</i> ,<br>No. 17-cv-03434-JSW (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2018) ..... | 28         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. NHTSA</i> ,<br>848 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....                 | 4, 8   |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. Steed</i> ,<br>733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....                  | passim |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. Mineta</i> ,<br>343 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                | 11     |
| <i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 145 (2013) .....              | 15, 16 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Pruitt</i> ,<br>No. 17-cv-06293-JSW (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2018) ..... | 22, 24 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....            | 7      |
| <i>Sutton v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> ,<br>38 F.3d 621 (2d Cir. 1994).....           | 20     |
| <i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013).....           | 34     |
| <i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015) .....               | 15, 16 |
| <i>Wilderness Soc'y v. Griles</i> ,<br>824 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1987). .....             | 6      |
| <i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> ,<br>55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995).....                         | 12     |

## Statutes

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994)..... | 10 |
|--|----|

|                                   |              |
|-----------------------------------|--------------|
| 5 United States Code              |              |
| § 553 .....                       | 12, 27       |
| § 706 .....                       | 33           |
| 28 United States Code § 2461 note |              |
| sec. 2 .....                      | 4            |
| sec. 4 .....                      | 24           |
| 42 United States Code             |              |
| § 6306 .....                      | 17           |
| 49 United States Code             |              |
| § 32902 .....                     | 8, 20        |
| § 32909 .....                     | passim       |
| § 32912 .....                     | 8, 19-20, 31 |
| § 32915 .....                     | 19           |

### **Regulations**

|                          |    |
|--------------------------|----|
| 49 C.F.R. § 553.35 ..... | 11 |
|--------------------------|----|

### **Other Authorities**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| 77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012) .....   | 2, 3, 6    |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....  | 8          |
| Fed. Register, Pub. Inspection Documents, <a href="http://www.federalregister.gov/reader-aids/office-of-the-federal-register-blog/2011/11/public-inspection-documents">www.federalregister.gov/<br/>reader-aids/office-of-the-federal-register-blog/2011/11/public-<br/>inspection-documents</a> (last visited April 2, 2018) ..... | 13         |
| Fed. Register, Pub. Inspection Issue, <a href="http://www.federalregister.gov/public-inspection/current">www.federalregister.gov/<br/>public-inspection/current</a> (last visited April 2, 2018). .....   | 13         |
| Heinzerling, Lisa, <i>Unreasonable Delays</i> ,<br>12 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 13 (2018) .....   | 21, 26, 32 |
